0.8

0.8

Total

0.8

0.8
* The above loss allowance is not recognised in the carrying amount of financial investments as the carrying amount is
their fair value.

TESCO UNDERWRITING LIMITED
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

39

Changes to the disclosures – IFRS 7

To reflect the differences between IFRS 9 and IAS 39, IFRS 7 (Financial Instruments: Disclosures) was also amended. The
Company applied the amended disclosure requirements of IFRS 7, together with IFRS 9, for the year beginning 1 March
2023. Changes include transition disclosures as shown above. Detailed qualitative and quantitative information about
the ECL calculations, such as the assumptions and inputs used, are set out in note 23.

Impact of restatements

The impact of the changes relating to IFRS 17 and IFRS 9 on the relevant financial statement lines is as follows:

As
previously

reported

IFRS 17
reclassification

IFRS 17
remeasurement

IFRS 9
reclassification

Restated

£m £m £m £m £m

At 1 March 2022
Statement of Financial Position

Assets
Financial investments 599.6 0.0 0.0 8.3 607.8 a
Reinsurance contract
assets 245.1 (107.6) 14.9 0.0 152.4
Deferred acquisition costs 11.0 (11.0) 0.0 0.0 (0.0)
Insurance and other
receivables 52.0 (42.9) 0.0 (8.3) 0.9 b
Current income tax asset  0.6 (0.0) 0.0 0.0 0.6
Deferred income tax asset 3.1 0.0 3.4 0.0 6.6

  (161.5) 18.3 0.0

Liabilities
Reinsurance payables 0.6 (0.6) 0.0 0.0 0.0 c
Insurance payables, other
payables and deferred
income 26.3 (25.5) 0.0 0.0 0.8 d
Insurance funds withheld 114.8 (114.8) 0.0 0.0 0.0 e
Insurance contract
liabilities 647.5 (20.6) 28.6 0.0 655.5

  (161.5) 28.6 0.0

Net assets impact  (0.0) (10.3) 0.0

Equity
Retained earnings 35.2 0.0 (11.5) (0.6) 23.1
Other reserves  (8.5) 0.0 1.2 0.6 (6.7)

  0.0 (10.3) 0.0

a.  Financial Investments is the sum of Debt instruments at fair value through other comprehensive
income and Equity and debt instruments at fair value through profit or loss.

TESCO UNDERWRITING LIMITED
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

40

b. Insurance receivables are included within Insurance Contract Liabilities, reinsurance receivables within Reinsurance
Contract Assets and the remaining asset is classified as Other Receivables.

c. Reinsurance payables are included within Reinsurance Contract Assets.

d. Insurance payables are included within Insurance Contract Liabilities and the remaining liabilities classified as Other

[…]

the sensitivity of certain assumptions such as legislative changes or uncertainty in the estimation process.

The following sensitivity analysis shows the impact on gross and net liabilities, profit before tax and equity for reasonably
possible movements in key assumptions with all other assumptions (refer Note 4) held constant. The correlation of
assumptions will have a significant effect in determining the ultimate impacts, but to demonstrate the impact due to
changes in each assumption, assumptions have been changed on an individual basis. It should be noted that movements

TESCO UNDERWRITING LIMITED
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

65

in these assumptions are non linear. The method used for deriving sensitivity information and significant assumptions
did not change from the previous period.

The tables below show the sensitivity of changes on the LIC and AIC in the following risk variables on Profit or Loss and
Equity:

  2024

Line of Business Scenario

Impact on
profit
before tax
gross of
reinsurance
(£m)

Impact on
profit before
tax net of
reinsurance
(£m)

Impact on
equity
gross of
reinsuranc
e (£m)

Impact on
equity net
of
reinsuranc
e (£m)

1 Motor, Home BEL increase by 5% 18.3 14.8 13.7 11.1

2 Motor, Home BEL decrease by 5% (18.3) (14.8) (13.7) (11.1)

3 Motor: Large Bodily
Injury Claims

Increase inflation assumption
for 2024 and 2025 by 2% and
1.75%

4.2 3.6 3.1 2.7

4 Motor: Large Bodily
Injury Claims

Additional Lump Sum claims
of £20m, £10m and £5m on
2022 UWY

35.0 10.7 26.3 8.1

5 Home £30m Home Weather event
(all claims within 96hrs)

30.0 13.5 22.5 10.1

6 Motor: Large Bodily
Injury Claims

XOL RI Recovery Rate
(assumed 28%) +8% 2018 –
2022

0.0 (11.8) 0.0 (8.9)

7 Motor: Large Bodily
Injury Claims

XOL RI Recovery Rate
(assumed 28%) -8% 2018 –
2022

0.0 11.8 0.0 8.9

8 Motor, Home Yield Curve +1% (3.0) (1.9) (8.7) (5.0)

9 Motor, Home Yield curve -1% 3.4 1.9 10.5 5.8

   2023

Line of Business Scenario

Impact on
profit

before tax
gross of

reinsurance
(£m)

Impact on
profit before

tax net of
reinsurance

(£m)

Impact on
equity

gross of
reinsuranc

e (£m)

Impact on
equity net

of
reinsuranc

e (£m)
1 Motor, Home BEL increase by 5% 18.3 14.7 14.9 11.9
2 Motor, Home BEL decrease by 5% (18.3) (14.7) (14.9) (11.9)

TESCO UNDERWRITING LIMITED
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

66

3 Motor: Large Bodily
Injury Claims

Increase inflation
assumption for 2024 and
2025 by 2% and 1.75%

4.4 3.8 3.5 3.1

4 Motor: Large Bodily
Injury Claims

Additional Lump Sum claims
of £20m, £10m and £5m on
2022 UWY

35.0 7.2 28.4 5.8

5 Home £30m Home Weather event
(all claims within 96hrs) 30.0 11.5 24.3 9.3

6 Motor: Large Bodily
Injury Claims

XOL RI Recovery Rate
(assumed 28%) +8% 2018 –
2022

0.0 (16.6) 0.0 (13.4)

7 Motor: Large Bodily
Injury Claims

XOL RI Recovery Rate
(assumed 28%) -8% 2018 –
2022

0.0 16.6 0.0 13.4

8 Motor, Home Yield Curve +1% (2.7) (1.7) (8.9) (5.5)
9 Motor, Home Yield curve -1% 3.3 2.0 10.8 6.5

Concentrations of insurance risk

A key aspect of the insurance risk faced by the Company is the degree of concentration of insurance risk, which may exist
where a particular event or series of events could impact significantly upon the Company’s liabilities.  Such concentrations
may arise from a single insurance contract or through a small number of related contracts and relate to circumstances
where significant liabilities could arise.

Concentrations of risk can arise in both high-severity, low frequency events, such as natural and other disasters and in
situations where underwriting is biased towards a particular group, such as a particular geographical concentration or

[…]

The Company will be exposed to the impact of interest yield changes on its financial assets and liabilities.  If interest
yields fall there would be a reduction in income on short-term cash balances and an increase in the market value of
fixed interest debt securities.  If interest yields rise there would be an increase in income on short-term cash balances
and a decrease in the market value of fixed interest debt securities.

As the Company will normally hold its fixed interest debt securities for an indefinite period, it will neither benefit
from an increase nor suffer any reduction in its future cash flow.  It will either benefit from an increase or suffer a
reduction in the yield on any future fixed interest debt securities purchased from surplus funds and the maturity of
current investments.

The Company classifies all its debt securities as Fair Value Through Other Comprehensive Income (see note 24) and
has also chosen to disaggregate Insurance Finance Income or Expenses through Other Comprehensive Income.(refer
to the Sensitivity analysis of insurance risk section above for the impact of changing yields on insurance risk).

The table below shows the sensitivity of changes in interest yields on debt securities measured through FVOCI.

Interest yields 2024 2024  2024  2024  2024

 £m  £m  £m  £m

Interest yield change + 0.5%  + 0.25%  - 0.25%  - 0.5%

Increase/(reduction) in profit 0.5  0.2  (0.2)  (0.5)
Increase/(decrease) in net assets (3.4)  (1.7)  1.7  3.4

TESCO UNDERWRITING LIMITED
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

78

Total estimated increase/(decrease) in net
assets excluding tax impact (2.9)  (1.5)  1.5  2.9

Interest yields 2023 2023  2023  2023  2023

 £m  £m  £m  £m

Interest yield change + 0.5%  + 0.25%  - 0.25%  - 0.5%

Increase/(reduction) in profit 0.3  0.2  (0.2)  (0.3)
Increase/(decrease) in net assets (3.4)  (1.7)  1.7  3.4

Total estimated increase/(decrease) in net
assets excluding tax impact (3.1)  (1.5)  1.5  3.1

Expenses increase by 5.0%

If all three expense areas (acquisition, administration, and claims) were to increase by 5.0% each, in addition to the
impact on profit of the additional costs, it will also increase the Liability for incurred claims and the provision for
insurance acquisition cash flows within the Liability for Remaining Coverage to the extent that these will be
recovered by unearned premiums. The £14.5m profit commission received on the commutation of the Motor excess
of loss contract reduced the net acquisition costs and therefore contributed to the reduction in the current year